

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT FRESE,

Petitioner,

—v.—

JOHN M. FORMELLA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of New Hampshire,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Gilles R. Bissonnette
Henry R. Klementowicz
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH 03301

John M. Greabe
296 Gage Hill Road
Hopkinton, NH 03229

Brian M. Hauss
Counsel of Record
Emerson Sykes
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
bhauss@aclu.org

Lawrence A. Vogelmann
SHAHEEN & GORDON, PA
353 Central Ave., Suite 200
P.O. Box 977
Dover, NH 03821

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statutory Background.....	2
II. Factual Background	3
III. Proceedings Below	6
A. District Court Proceedings	6
B. The Court of Appeals Decision	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Constitutional Validity of Criminal Defamation Laws Is a Question of National Importance Because Such Statutes Still Exist in Over a Dozen States and Continue to Be Enforced Against Those Who Criticize Public Officials.....	13

II. This Court Should Grant the Petition to Clarify That Criminal Defamation Laws Are Unconstitutional As Applied to Speech Criticizing Public Officials.....	16
III. In Rejecting Petitioner’s Vagueness Challenge, the Court of Appeals Created a Conflict with the Alaska Supreme Court.	27
IV. The Broad Sweep of New Hampshire’s Criminal Defamation Statute Invites Arbitrary or Selective Enforcement, Particularly by Unlicensed Police Prosecutors.	29
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX	
Appendix A, Court of appeals judgment (Nov. 8, 2022).....	1a
Appendix B, Court of appeals panel opinion affirming grant of motion to dismiss (Nov. 8, 2022)	3a
Appendix C, Court of appeals errata sheet (Nov. 18, 2022)	27a
Appendix D, District court judgment (Jan. 19, 2021)	28a
Appendix E, District court memorandum order granting motion to dismiss (Jan. 12, 2021)	29a

Appendix F, District court memorandum
opinion denying motion to dismiss
(Oct. 25, 2019) 70a

Appendix G, Amended Complaint¹
(Apr. 13, 2020) 99a

¹ Exhibits A–C—comprising scanned original documents, court exhibits, and images, not readily resizable in their original form and not necessary to the resolution of this petition—can be accessed at D. Ct. ECF No. 31, Attachs. 1–4. Petitioner is prepared to reproduce and submit these exhibits in a separate supplemental volume upon request of this Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashton v. Kentucky</i> , 384 U.S. 195 (1966)	30
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952)	13
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	27
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	6–8, 10, 11, 21–23
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	27
<i>Gottschalk v. State</i> , 575 P.2d 289 (Alaska 1978).....	12, 28, 29
<i>Grimmett v. Freeman</i> , 59 F.4th 689 (4th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	20
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	27, 30, 33
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	25
<i>Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat</i> , 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003).....	26

<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	8, 11, 17, 20, 21, 25
<i>People v. Croswell</i> , 3 Johns. Cas. 337 (N.Y. 1804)	20
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	27, 33
<i>State v. Carson</i> , No. 90690, 2004 WL 1878312 (Kan. App. Aug. 20, 2004)	15
<i>State v. Foote</i> , 821 A.2d 1072 (N.H. 2003).....	33
<i>State v. La Palme</i> , 104 N.H. 97 (1962).....	30
<i>State v. Martineau</i> , 148 N.H. 259 (2002).....	31
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 839 P.2d 139 (N.M. Ct. App. 1992)	13
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	9, 12, 13, 23–26
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875)	30
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	25, 27

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

18 U.S.C. § 704(b)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 836.01 (West 2023)	13
Idaho Code Ann. §§ 18-4801–4809 (West 2022)	13
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6103 (2021) (West 2023)	13
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.370 (West 2023)	13
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.765 (West 2023)	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-55 (West 2023)	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 14-47, 15-168 (West 2022)	13
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 12.1-15-01 (West 2023)	13
N.H. Const., pt. I, art. XXII	33
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 106-L:10(I) (West 2023)	2
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 644:11 (West 2023)	2, 13, 33
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651:2 IV(a) (West 2023)	2
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-11-1 (West 2023)	13
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, §§ 771–774, 776–778 (West 2023)	13
Sedition Act of 1798, 1 Stat. 596	10, 16, 17
Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-404 (West 2022)	13

V.I. Code Ann. tit. 14, §§ 1171–1179 (West 2022)	13
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-417 (West 2023).....	13
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 942.01 (West 2022).....	13

Other Authorities

Wendell Bird, <i>Criminal Dissent: Prosecution Under the Alien and Sedition Acts of 1798</i> (2020)...	17, 19, 20
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	10, 23
4 Debates of the State Conventions on the Federal Constitution (1876).....	18, 19, 25
Andrew Horwitz, <i>Taking the Cop out of Copping a Plea: Eradicating Police Prosecution of Criminal Cases</i> , 40 Ariz. L. Rev. 1305 (1998).....	31
Harry Kalven, Jr., <i>The New York Times Case: A Note on “The Central Meaning of the First Amendment,”</i> 1964 Sup. Ct. Rev. 191, 205 (1964).....	21
Jane E. Kirtley & Casey Carmody, <i>Criminal Defamation: Still an “Instrument of Destruction” in the Age of Fake News,</i> 8 J. Int’l Media & Ent. L. 163 (2020)	14
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>The Prosecutor’s Discretion in the United States</i> , 18 Am. J. Comp. L. 532 (1970).....	31

Anthony Lewis, <i>Make No Law: The Sullivan Case and the First Amendment</i> (1991).....	20
Leonard Levy, <i>Emergence of a Free Press</i> (1985).....	19, 20
Gregory C. Lisby, <i>No Place in the Law: The Ignominy of Criminal Libel in American Jurisprudence</i> , 9 Comm. L. & Pol’y 433 (2004).....	14
Model Penal Code, Tent. Draft No. 13, 1961, § 250.7, Comments	22
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Misdemeanors</i> , 85 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1313 (2012)	32
Note, <i>Constitutionality of the Law of Criminal Libel</i> , 52 Colum. L. Rev. 521 (1952).....	32
George Orwell, <i>Nineteen Eighty-Four</i> (1949) (Centennial ed. 2003)	24
David Pritchard, <i>Rethinking Criminal Libel: An Empirical Study</i> , 14 Comm. L. & Pol’y 303 (2009).....	14
W. Prosser, Handbook on the Law of Torts § 111 (4th ed. 1971)	28

Eugene Volokh,
*One-to-One Speech vs. One-to-Many Speech,
Criminal Harassment Laws, and
“Cyberstalking”*, 107 Nw. Univ. L. Rev. 731
(2013) 14
